

Nos. 20-1199 and 21-707

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,
V.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,
V.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.,*
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit and Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MARK KEITH ROBINSON
AND WINSOME EARLE-SEARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas Brejcha
Counsel of Record
Thomas More Society
309 W. Washington St.
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-1680
Facsimile: (312) 782-1887
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

B. Tyler Brooks
Law Office of
B. Tyler Brooks, PLLC
100 E. Lake Drive
Suite 6
Greensboro, NC 27403
Telephone: (336) 707-8855
Facsimile: (336) 900-6535
btb@btylerbrookslawyer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *GRUTTER V. BOLLINGER* SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE IT PERMITS UNEQUAL TREATMENT BASED ON RACE. 3

 A. *Grutter* Perpetuates the Invidious Principle of Inherited Guilt. 3

 B. The Risks Inherent in *Grutter* are so Dangerous this Court Expressly Recognized its Holding Should be Time-Limited, and the Day to Enforce that Limit Has Come 6

II. *GRUTTER* GIVES GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND OTHERS AN EXCUSE TO IGNORE WAYS OF TRULY IMPROVING EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES IN FAVOR OF CONTINUING RACIAL DIVISION 9

 A. Governments and Educational Institutions Should Pursue Race Neutral Means of Improving Opportunities for All Students, Regardless of Race 9

B. The Discrimination Permitted by <i>Grutter</i> Has Inflicted Injury on the Body Politic	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	4
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	8
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	8, 16
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	8
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 3.....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	10
Va. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.1(b)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-238.29B(c)(2)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-562.1 <i>et seq</i>	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Bickel, THE MORALITY OF CONSENT	16
Alexandra Hutzler, <i>Twitter Blocks</i> “Uncle Tim” From Trends After Racist Phrase Goes Viral in Response to Tim Scott’s Speech, NEWSWEEK, April 29, 2022.....	15
Andre Henry, ALL THE WHITE FRIENDS I COULDN’T KEEP 151, 159-64 (2022).....	14

Caroline Downey, <i>MSNBC Guest on Winsome Sears: "There Is a Black Mouth Moving but a White Idea Running on the Runway of the Tongue," NAT'L REVIEW</i> (Nov. 5, 2021)	14
Condoleezza Rice, <i>DEMOCRACY: STORIES FROM THE LONG ROAD TO FREEDOM 66</i> (2017)	16
Dominick Mastrangelo, <i>North Carolina's first Black lieutenant governor slams critical KKK cartoon</i> , <i>THE HILL</i> (Fed. 3, 2021)	14
Ijeoma Oluo, <i>SO YOU WANT TO TALK ABOUT RACE 216-20</i> (2018)	7
Kenny Xu, <i>AN INCONVENIENT MINORITY: THE ATTACK ON ASIAN AMERICAN EXCELLENCE AND THE FIGHT FOR MERITOCRACY 197-98</i> (2021)	7
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>I Have a Dream, March on Washington for Jobs and Freedom</i> (Aug. 28, 1963)	13
Milton Friedman, <i>CAPITALISM AND FREEDOM 85-97</i> (2002 ed.)	12
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., <i>Blacks and Republicans: an overdue debate</i> , <i>THE BALTIMORE SUN</i> , Oct. 21, 2012	15

Robin DiAngelo, <i>WHITE FRAGILITY: WHY IT'S SO HARD FOR WHITE PEOPLE TO TALK ABOUT RACISM</i> 15-38, 91-98 (2018)	7
Ronald Reagan, <i>A Time for Choosing</i> (Oct. 27, 1964).....	9
Sen. Tim Scott, Press Release, Remarks: Senator Scott Response to the Joint Address (April 28, 2022).....	15
Terry Stoops, "Charter Schools," <i>NORTH CAROLINA POLICY SOLUTIONS</i> , 34 (2022)	11
